

No. 12-1493

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, Jr., *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Congressman Steve
Stockman, Former ATF Assistant Director
Robert E. Sanders, Gun Owners Foundation,
U.S. Justice Foundation, Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Institute on the Constitution,
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,
Abraham Lincoln Foundation, Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund,
DownsizeDC.org, Downsize DC Foundation,
Policy Analysis Center, Oregon Firearms
Federation, Virginia Citizens Defense League,
and Wisconsin Gun Owners in Support of
Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

**Counsel of Record*
July 25, 2013

wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii	
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5	
 ARGUMENT		
THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE IT RAISES COMPELLING CONCERNS ABOUT THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE NATIONAL INSTANT BACKGROUND CHECK SYSTEM THAT HAVE NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT		6
A. The ATF “Straw Purchase” Doctrine Upon Which Abramski’s Conviction Rests Conflicts with Both Statute and Regulation		6
B. The ATF Form 4473’s Question 11.a. and Instructions Are Misleading and Confusing, Creating a Trap for the Unwary		13
C. The Form 4473 Distinction Between a Third Party Gift and a Third Party Purchase is Arbitrary and Capricious		17

D. Congress Has Not Enacted Any Law Authorizing the Prevention of Straw Purchases of Firearms From Licensed Firearm Dealers	19
E. Congress Has Thus Far Declined to Enact the ATF “Straw Purchase” Doctrine into Law	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	17
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)	23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)	8, 11, 12, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. Section 1028(d)	8
Public Law 103-159, 107 Stat. 1541 (Nov. 30, 1993)	10
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	11
27 C.F.R. § 478.21	8
27 C.F.R. § 478.102(a)(2)	13
27 C.F.R. § 478.124	7, 8, 9, 10
28 C.F.R. § 25.2	11
28 C.F.R. § 25.7	9
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>D.C. v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17
<u>Lamie v. United States Trust</u> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	21
<u>Perrin v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	11
<u>United States v. Costello</u> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<u>United States v. Dollar</u> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 1998)	23

United States v. Nelson, 221 F.3d 1206 (11th
 Cir. 2000) 18, 19, 20

MISCELLANEOUS

R. Aborn, “The Battle Over the Brady Bill and
 the Future of Gun Control Advocacy,” 22
FORDHAM URBAN LAW J. 417 (1995) 10, 21
 ATF Form 4473 3, *passim*
 E. Donga, “Leahy’s ‘Straw Purchase’ Firearms
 Bill Clears Committee,” *Times Argus*
 (March 8, 2013) 23
 FBI, “National Instant Criminal Background
 Check System, Fact Sheet (NICS Fact Sheet) 9
 J. Jacobs and K. Potter, “Keeping Guns out of the
 Wrong Hands: The Brady Law and Limits of
 Regulation,” 86 *J. OF CRIM. LAW AND*
CRIMINOLOGY 93 (1995) 21
 S. 54, Stop Illegal Trafficking in Firearms Act
 of 2013, 113th Cong. 22, 23
 R. Serrano, “Police chief killed with rifle lost in
 ATF gun-tracking program,” *L.A. Times*,
 July 5, 2013 18
 J. Steinhauer, “Senate Panel Approves two Gun
 Control Bills,” *The New York Times* (March
 12, 2013) 22, 23
 D. Wagner, “Family of slain border agent Brian
 Terry calls for prosecution of feds,” *The*
Arizona Republic, Dec. 15, 2011 19
